

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
Albany Division**

Kimberly Childs, on behalf of herself and)
all others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
Hyphen, LLC, and Lead Bank)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:23-cv-00197-LAG

**DEFENDANTS HYPHEN, LLC AND LEAD BANK’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE CLAIM**

Kurt M. Rozelsky (GA State Bar #617932)
SPENCER FANE LLP
27 Cleveland Street, Suite 201,
Greenville, South Carolina 29601
P: 864.695.5200, F: 864.695.5201
krozelsky@spencerfane.com
Patrick J. McAndrews (*Pro hac forthcoming*)
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400
Kansas City, Missouri 64106-2140
(816) 474-8100
(816) 474-3216 (facsimile)
pmcandrews@spencerfane.com
Attorneys for Hyphen, LLC

Corrie Hall (Georgia State Bar # 287199)
S. Elizabeth Hall (Georgia State Bar
#141718)
James Bates Brannan Groover LLP
231 Riverside Drive, Suite 100
Macon, GA 31201
(478) 742-4280
(478) 749-9949
chall@jamesbatesllp.com
ehall@jamesbatesllp.com
Attorneys for Lead Bank

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Federal Law	3
1. State-Chartered Banks	3
2. “Unlawful Debt” Collection Under RICO	6
B. Georgia Law.....	7
III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Lead Bank Should Be Summarily Dismissed.....	10
B. Plaintiff’s Claim Against Hyphen For “Violations of Georgia Usury Laws” Fails Because The Loan Was Issued By Lead Bank And Federal Law Preempts Plaintiff’s “True Lender” Claim	12
C. Plaintiff’s Federal and State RICO Claims Against Hyphen And Lead Bank Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has Not Established An “Enterprise”	14
A. Plaintiff Has Failed To Demonstrate A RICO Conspiracy.....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

BankWest, Inc. v. Baker,
411 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir.), *reh ’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*, 433 F.3d
1344 (11th Cir. 2005), *vacated*, No. 04-12420, 2006 WL 1329700 (11th Cir.
Apr. 27, 2006).....5

Beneficial Nat. Bank v. Anderson,
539 U.S. 1 (2003).....11

Berger v. Pierce,
933 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1991)11

California v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
584 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2022)8

Chaney v. Dreyfus Serv. Corp.,
595 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2010)16

Cisneros v. Petland, Inc.,
972 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2020)15

Cnty. State Bank v. Strong,
485 F.3d 597 (11th Cir.), *reh ’g en banc granted, opinion vacated*, 508 F.3d
576 (11th Cir. 2007), *vacated on other grounds*, 565 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir.
2009)14

Cnty. State Bank v. Strong,
651 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2011)8, 12

Crenshaw v. Lister,
556 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2009)9, 13

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

Flagg v. First Premier Bank,
257 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Ga. 2017)8, 9, 14, 15

Gaither v. Farmers & Mechs. Bank of Georgetown,
26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 37 (1828).....4

Hall v. White,
 No. 07-S-484, 2008 WL 11380043 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 11, 2008).....10

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomm.,
 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)11

Kante v. Countrywide Home Loans,
 No. 09-01233, 2010 WL 11520068 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 24, 2010)7

Kaur v. World Bus. Lenders, LLC,
 440 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D. Mass. 2020)13

Latimore v. Vatacs Grp., Inc.,
 317 Ga. App. 98, 729 S.E.2d 5258

Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC,
 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015).....5, 6

Marquette Nat. Bank of Minneapolis v. First of Omaha Service Corp.,
 439 U.S. 299 (1978).....3, 4

Midland Funding, LLC v. Madden,
 579 U.S. 927, 136 S. Ct. 2505, 195 L. Ed. 2d 839 (2016).....6

Nichols v. Fearson,
 32 U.S. 103 (1833).....4

Nolen v. Nucentrix Broadband Networks Inc.,
 293 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 2002)7

Olvera v. Blitt & Gaines, P.C.,
 431 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2005)5

Omnipol, A.S. v. Multinational Def. Servs., LLC,
 32 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)12

Pac. Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut,
 542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir.2008).....11

Parm v. Nat’l Bank of California, N.A.,
 242 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....3

Parm v. Nat’l Bank of California, N.A.,
 No. 14-0320, 2015 WL 11605748 (N.D. Ga. May 20, 2015), *aff’d*, 835 F.3d
 1331 (11th Cir. 2016).....11

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....15

Ricks v. Handi-House Mfg. Co.,
 No. 17-89, 2019 WL 1338415 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 25, 2019).....14

Sawyer v. Bill Me Later, Inc.,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 1359 (D. Utah 2014).....3

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir.2005).....11

Western Sky Financial, LLC v. Olens,
 300 GA 340 (2016)8, 11

Williams v. Encore Capital Group, Inc.,
 19-5252, 2022 WL 3722096 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2022)6

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et seq.*.....7, 14

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)3, 6, 7, 14, 15

Depository Institution Deregulation and Monetary Control Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1831
et seq.1, 3

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act5

Federal Deposit Insurance Act.....3, 4, 6, 8, 11

Georgia Installment Loan Act.....1, 2

National Bank Act.....3, 5

O.C.G.A. § 7-4-2.....7, 8

O.C.G.A. § 7-4-10.....8

O.C.G.A. § 16-14-1 *et seq.*14

O.C.G.A. § 16-17-1, *et seq.*(“Georgia Payday Lending Act”) 1, 5, 8, 11-13, 16

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act of 1970, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-
 1968..... 3, 7, 10-16

Other Authorities

12 C.F.R. § 331.4. Section 331.4.....6

85 Fed. Reg. 44,146- 147 (July 22, 2020)4, 6, 8

85 Fed. Reg. 33530 (June 2, 2020)6

85 FR 44,146-01 (July 22, 2020)6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 16

4 Ga. Jur. § 4:258

Logan C. Hinderliter, *True Lenders, the Valid-When-Made Doctrine, and A
Nationwide Interest Rate Cap*, 53 Seton Hall L. Rev. 569, 580 (2022)4
